CITY OF LAKE FOREST NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
REGARDING PROPOSED INCREASES IN THE RATES FOR
SOLID WASTE SERVICE FEES

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City of Lake Forest (the “City”) will hold a Public Hearing on April 2,
2024, at 6:30 p.m., in the City of Lake Forest City Hall, located at 100 Civic Center Drive, Lake Forest, CA
92630, in order to consider adopting increases to the rates for collection and handling of solid waste, including
garbage, green waste, and recycling within the City (collectively, “solid waste services”).

Proposed Rate Increases

CR&R Incorporated (“CR&R”) provides solid waste services within the City pursuant to an exclusive franchise
agreement. This agreement establishes a formula for the amount that CR&R will charge the City for solid
waste services it provides to properties within the City. As is currently done, the City is proposing to pass
those costs on to property owners and customers who receive the identified solid waste services.

Pursuant to the franchise agreement, the rate structure for the monthly solid waste service fees has two
customer classes: (i) residential, and (ii) commercial and multi-family. The rates for the solid waste service
fees imposed on each customer class are determined on the basis of (i) the size of the refuse container (in
gallons), or bin or cart (in cubic yards) serving the property; (i) the type of refuse container (e.g., yard waste,
recycling, or municipal solid waste (“MSW?)) serving the property; and (iii) the frequency of pickups per week.
The proposed monthly rates to be imposed are set forth in Exhibit A of this Notice. If adopted, the proposed
rates will be effective for services provided on and after July 1, 2024.

As described below, in accordance with the franchise agreement, the rates for the solid waste service fees
may be adjusted to recover increases or decreases in the costs of providing solid waste services. One such
adjustment is a “Tipping Fee,” reflecting the fee CR&R is charged by Orange County for disposal of solid
waste at applicable County disposal sites. In the event that Orange County increases or decreases its
Tipping Fees, those increases or decreases will be passed on to property owners and customers (“Tipping
Fee Adjustments”). Prior to implementing any annual Tipping Fee Adjustment, the City must provide written
notice of such adjustment to any property owner whose property is subject to the payment of the solid waste
service fees and any tenant directly liable for the payment of such fees. The notice must be mailed not less
than 30 days prior to the effective date of any rate adjustment.

Public Hearing and Protests

Any property owner whose property is to be subject to the proposed increases to the rates for the solid waste
service fees and any tenant directly responsible for the payment of such fees (i.e., a customer of record) may
submit a written protest to the proposed rate increases; provided, however, only one protest will be counted
per identified parcel. Any written protest must: (1) state that the identified property owner or tenant is in
opposition to the proposed rate increases; (2) provide the location of the identified parcel (by assessor’s
parcel number or street address); and (3) include the name and signature of the property owner or tenant
submitting the protest. If the person submitting the written protest is the owner of record but was not shown
on Orange County’s last equalized assessment roll as the property owner, that person must provide written
evidence that the person is the property owner. Written protests may be submitted by mail or in person to
the City Clerk at 100 Civic Center Drive, or at the Public Hearing (date and time noted above), provided they



are received prior to the conclusion of the public comment portion of the Public Hearing. If submitting your
protest by mail, please provide sufficient time for it to arrive prior to the close of the public comment portion
of the public hearing. Any protest submitted via e-mail or other electronic means will not be accepted. Please
identify on the front of the envelope for any protest, whether mailed or submitted in person to the City Clerk,
Attn: Public Hearing on Rate Increases.

The City Council will consider all written protests and hear and consider all oral comments to the proposed
rate increases and annual rate adjustments at the Public Hearing. Oral comments at the Public Hearing will
not qualify as formal protests unless accompanied by a written protest. Upon the conclusion of the Public
Hearing, the City Council will consider adoption of the rate increases to the City’s solid waste service fees.
If written protests against the proposed rate increases are not presented by a majority of the property owners
of the identified parcels upon which the rates are proposed to be imposed and tenants directly responsible
for the payment of the solid waste service fees, the City Council will be authorized to impose the rate
increases detailed in Exhibit A. If adopted, the proposed rate increases will take effect beginning July 1,
2024. The City is conducting this Proposition 218 majority protest proceeding out of an abundance of caution
and without conceding the applicability of Proposition 218 to solid waste service.

If you have questions regarding this notice or how your rates will be affected, call (949) 461-3480, or visit
www.lakeforestca.gov for more information.



EXHIBIT A
Proposed Solid Waste Rates

Rates are shown in 2024 dollars.

1. Residential Basic Level of Service (weekly collection service)

1a. Recycling Cart Total
35, 65, or 95 gallon single-stream 2.66 per month
Additional cart* 2.66 per month
1b. Yardwaste Cart Total
35, 65, or 95 gallon (Yardwaste only) 6.02 per month
Additional Yardwaste cart* 6.02 per month
35, 65, or 95 gallon (Food Scraps and Yardwaste Composting) 9.84 per month
Additional Food Scraps and Yardwaste Compost cart* 9.84 per month
1c. MSW Cart Total
35 gallon (Landfill) 9.36 per month
65 gallon (Landfill) 9.85 per month
95 gallon (Landfill) 10.50 per month

* This charge applies only after a resident has received 2 additional Recycling or Yardwaste Carts at no additional charge (i.e. upon
the request for a 4th cart).

2. Commercial and Multi-Family Single-Material Recycling Service

2a. 35-gallon Cart Total
1 pick-up per week 37.17 per month
2 pick-ups per week 74.30 per month
3 pick-ups per week 111.48 per month
4 pick-ups per week 148.59 per month
5 pick-ups per week 185.79 per month
6 pick-up per week 222.88 per month
2b. 65 Gallon Cart Total
1 pick-up per week 38.07 per month
2 pick-ups per week 76.11 per month
3 pick-ups per week 114.17 per month
4 pick-ups per week 152.18 per month
5 pick-ups per week 190.28 per month
6 pick-up per week 228.30 per month
2c. 95 Gallon Cart Total
1 pick-up per week 38.94 per month
2 pick-ups per week 77.90 per month
3 pick-ups per week 116.86 per month
4 pick-ups per week 155.83 per month
5 pick-ups per week 194.78 per month
6 pick-up per week 233.69 per month
2d. 1 Cubic Yard Bin (half of 2-yard split bin) Total
1 pick-up per week 48.17 per month
2 pick-ups per week 96.30 per month
3 pick-ups per week 144.53 per month
4 pick-ups per week 192.73 per month
5 pick-ups per week 240.83 per month

6 pick-up per week 289.01 per month



2e. 1.5 Cubic Yard Bin (half of 3-yard split bin) Total

1 pick-up per week 37.12 per month
2 pick-ups per week 58.80 per month
3 pick-ups per week 101.18 per month
4 pick-ups per week 144.56 per month
5 pick-ups per week 240.83 per month
6 pick-up per week 289.01 per month
2f. 2 Cubic Yard Bin Total
1 pick-up per week 50.70 per month
2 pick-ups per week 101.41 per month
3 pick-ups per week 152.12 per month
4 pick-ups per week 202.85 per month
5 pick-ups per week 253.54 per month
6 pick-up per week 304.24 per month
2g. 3 Cubic Yard Bin Total
1 pick-up per week 64.26 per month
2 pick-ups per week 96.29 per month
3 pick-ups per week 160.53 per month
4 pick-ups per week 224.78 per month
5 pick-ups per week 288.95 per month
6 pick-up per week 356.42 per month
2h. 4 Cubic Yard Bin Total
1 pick-up per week 71.01 per month
2 pick-ups per week 141.96 per month
3 pick-ups per week 212.97 per month
4 pick-ups per week 283.94 per month
5 pick-ups per week 354.98 per month
6 pick-up per week 425.93 per month
2i. 6 Cubic Yard Bin Total
1 pick-up per week 89.93 per month
2 pick-ups per week 179.77 per month
3 pick-ups per week 269.73 per month
4 pick-ups per week 359.59 per month
5 pick-ups per week 449.50 per month
6 pick-up per week 539.40 per month

3. Commercial and Multi-Family Single Stream Recycling Service

3a. 35-gallon Cart Total
1 pick-up per week 37.17 per month
2 pick-ups per week 74.30 per month
3 pick-ups per week 111.48 per month
4 pick-ups per week 148.59 per month
5 pick-ups per week 185.79 per month
6 pick-up per week 222.88 per month

3b. 65 Gallon Cart Total
1 pick-up per week 38.07 per month
2 pick-ups per week 76.11 per month
3 pick-ups per week 114.17 per month
4 pick-ups per week 152.18 per month
5 pick-ups per week 190.28 per month
6 pick-up per week 228.30 per month

3c. 95 Gallon Cart Total
1 pick-up per week 38.94 per month
2 pick-ups per week 77.90 per month
3 pick-ups per week 116.86 per month
4 pick-ups per week 155.83 per month
5 pick-ups per week 194.78 per month

6 pick-up per week 233.69 per month



3d. 1 Cubic Yard Bin (half of 2-yd split bin) Total

1 pick-up per week 48.17 per month
2 pick-ups per week 96.30 per month
3 pick-ups per week 144.53 per month
4 pick-ups per week 192.73 per month
5 pick-ups per week 240.83 per month
6 pick-up per week 289.01 per month
3e. 1.5 Cubic Yard Bin (half of 3-yard split bin) Total
1 pick-up per week 37.12 per month
2 pick-ups per week 58.80 per month
3 pick-ups per week 101.18 per month
4 pick-ups per week 144.56 per month
5 pick-ups per week 240.83 per month
6 pick-up per week 289.01 per month
3f. 2 Cubic Yard Bin Total
1 pick-up per week 50.70 per month
2 pick-ups per week 101.41 per month
3 pick-ups per week 152.12 per month
4 pick-ups per week 202.85 per month
5 pick-ups per week 253.54 per month
6 pick-up per week 304.24 per month
3g. 3 Cubic Yard Bin Total
1 pick-up per week 64.26 per month
2 pick-ups per week 96.29 per month
3 pick-ups per week 160.53 per month
4 pick-ups per week 224.78 per month
5 pick-ups per week 288.95 per month
6 pick-up per week 356.42 per month
3h. 4 Cubic Yard Bin Total
1 pick-up per week 71.01 per month
2 pick-ups per week 141.96 per month
3 pick-ups per week 212.97 per month
4 pick-ups per week 283.94 per month
5 pick-ups per week 354.98 per month
6 pick-up per week 425.93 per month
3i. 6 Cubic Yard Bin Total
1 pick-up per week 89.93 per month
2 pick-ups per week 179.77 per month
3 pick-ups per week 269.73 per month
4 pick-ups per week 359.59 per month
5 pick-ups per week 449.50 per month
6 pick-up per week 539.40 per month

4. Commercial and Multi-Family MSW Route Service - Hauled directly to the landfill
Materials collected on the MSW route may not be processed at a Single-Material Comparable Materials Recovery Facility (SSC-MRF)
facility until January 1, 2017 or as directed by the City.

4a. 35 gallon cart Total
1 pick-up per week 66.48 per month
2 pick-ups per week 132.97 per month
3 pick-ups per week 199.42 per month
4 pick-ups per week 265.91 per month
5 pick-ups per week 332.42 per month

6 pick-up per week 398.85 per month



4b.

4c.

4d.

4e.

4f.

4q.

4h.

4i.

65 Gallon Cart

1 pick-up per week
2 pick-ups per week
3 pick-ups per week
4 pick-ups per week
5 pick-ups per week
6 pick-up per week

95 Gallon Cart

1 pick-up per week
2 pick-ups per week
3 pick-ups per week
4 pick-ups per week
5 pick-ups per week
6 pick-up per week

1 Cubic Yard Bin (half of 2-yard split bin)

1 pick-up per week
2 pick-ups per week
3 pick-ups per week
4 pick-ups per week
5 pick-ups per week
6 pick-up per week

1.5 Cubic Yard Bin (half of 3-yard split bin)

1 pick-up per week
2 pick-ups per week
3 pick-ups per week
4 pick-ups per week
5 pick-ups per week
6 pick-up per week

2 Cubic Yard Bin

1 pick-up per week
2 pick-ups per week
3 pick-ups per week
4 pick-ups per week
5 pick-ups per week
6 pick-up per week

3 Cubic Yard Bin

1 pick-up per week
2 pick-ups per week
3 pick-ups per week
4 pick-ups per week
5 pick-ups per week
6 pick-up per week

4 Cubic Yard Bin

1 pick-up per week
2 pick-ups per week
3 pick-ups per week
4 pick-ups per week
5 pick-ups per week
6 pick-up per week

6 Cubic Yard Bin

1 pick-up per week
2 pick-ups per week
3 pick-ups per week
4 pick-ups per week
5 pick-ups per week
6 pick-up per week

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

68.79
137.54
206.25
275.07
343.80
412.59

71.06
142.09
213.13
284.21
355.18
426.33

93.67
187.36
281.03
374.66
468.33
561.99

7213
114.31
196.72
281.08
468.33
561.99

98.60
197.21
295.79
394.39
492.98
591.57

124.88
187.29
312.19
437.02
561.89
692.99

138.00
276.08
414.08
5562.12
690.13
828.21

174.80
349.59
524.42
699.26
874.06
1,048.88

per month
per month
per month
per month
per month
per month

per month
per month
per month
per month
per month
per month

per month
per month
per month
per month
per month
per month

per month
per month
per month
per month
per month
per month

per month
per month
per month
per month
per month
per month

per month
per month
per month
per month
per month
per month

per month
per month
per month
per month
per month
per month

per month
per month
per month
per month
per month
per month



5. Commercial and Multi-Family Source Separated Comparable Material Recovery Facility (SSC-MRF) Route Service

5a. 35 Gallon Cart Total
1 pick-up per week 79.49 per month
2 pick-ups per week 159.00 per month
3 pick-ups per week 238.53 per month
4 pick-ups per week 318.04 per month
5 pick-ups per week 397.56 per month
6 pick-up per week 477.02 per month
5b. 65 Gallon Cart Total
1 pick-up per week 82.69 per month
2 pick-ups per week 165.39 per month
3 pick-ups per week 248.10 per month
4 pick-ups per week 330.79 per month
5 pick-ups per week 413.52 per month
6 pick-up per week 496.20 per month
5c. 95 Gallon Cart Total
1 pick-up per week 85.87 per month
2 pick-ups per week 171.82 per month
3 pick-ups per week 257.68 per month
4 pick-ups per week 343.57 per month
5 pick-ups per week 429.46 per month
6 pick-up per week 515.38 per month
5d. 1 Cubic Yard Bin (half of 2-yard split bin) Total
1 pick-up per week 80.78 per month
2 pick-ups per week 161.52 per month
3 pick-ups per week 242.27 per month
4 pick-ups per week 322.98 per month
5 pick-ups per week 403.70 per month
6 pick-up per week 484.47 per month
5e. 1.5 Cubic Yard Bin (half of 3-yard split bin) Total
1 pick-up per week 88.30 per month
2 pick-ups per week 176.63 per month
3 pick-ups per week 264.94 per month
4 pick-ups per week 353.21 per month
5 pick-ups per week 441.53 per month
6 pick-up per week 529.82 per month
5f. 2 Cubic Yard Bin Total
1 pick-up per week 99.30 per month
2 pick-ups per week 198.64 per month
3 pick-ups per week 297.94 per month
4 pick-ups per week 397.22 per month
5 pick-ups per week 496.56 per month
6 pick-up per week 595.88 per month
5g. 3 Cubic Yard Bin Total
1 pick-up per week 149.26 per month
2 pick-ups per week 246.54 per month
3 pick-ups per week 395.77 per month
4 pick-ups per week 545.03 per month
5 pick-ups per week 694.21 per month
6 pick-up per week 848.69 per month
5h. 4 Cubic Yard Bin Total
1 pick-up per week 175.32 per month
2 pick-ups per week 350.58 per month
3 pick-ups per week 525.94 per month
4 pick-ups per week 701.25 per month
5 pick-ups per week 876.59 per month

6 pick-up per week 1,051.80 per month



5i.

6. Commercial and Multi-Family Food Scraps - Windrow Composting

6a.

6b.

6c.

6d.

6e.

6f.

6 Cubic Yard Bin

1 pick-up per week
2 pick-ups per week
3 pick-ups per week
4 pick-ups per week
5 pick-ups per week
6 pick-up per week

35-gallon Cart

1 pick-up per week
2 pick-ups per week
3 pick-ups per week
4 pick-ups per week
5 pick-ups per week
6 pick-up per week

65 Gallon Cart

1 pick-up per week
2 pick-ups per week
3 pick-ups per week
4 pick-ups per week
5 pick-ups per week
6 pick-up per week

95 Gallon Cart

1 pick-up per week
2 pick-ups per week
3 pick-ups per week
4 pick-ups per week
5 pick-ups per week
6 pick-up per week

1 Cubic Yard Bin (half of 2-yard split bin)

1 pick-up per week
2 pick-ups per week
3 pick-ups per week
4 pick-ups per week
5 pick-ups per week
6 pick-up per week

1.5 Cubic Yard Bin (half of 3-yard split bin)

1 pick-up per week
2 pick-ups per week
3 pick-ups per week
4 pick-ups per week
5 pick-ups per week
6 pick-up per week

2 Cubic Yard Bin

1 pick-up per week
2 pick-ups per week
3 pick-ups per week
4 pick-ups per week
5 pick-ups per week
6 pick-up per week

7. Rate Not in Use

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

213.21
426.34
639.54
852.66
1,065.85
1,278.93

33.15
66.34
99.53
132.74
165.86
199.07

34.26
68.55
102.80
137.11
171.33
205.61

35.34
70.74
106.08
141.45
176.80
212.19

46.21
92.41
138.66
184.82
231.05
277.29

35.60
56.38
97.05
138.64
231.05
277.29

48.66
97.27
145.92
194.59
243.23
291.84

per month
per month
per month
per month
per month
per month

per month
per month
per month
per month
per month
per month

per month
per month
per month
per month
per month
per month

per month
per month
per month
per month
per month
per month

per month
per month
per month
per month
per month
per month

per month
per month
per month
per month
per month
per month

per month
per month
per month
per month
per month
per month



8. Commercial and Multi-Family Transformation Route Service

8a. 35 Gallon Cart Total
1 pick-up per week 68.17 per month
2 pick-ups per week 136.32 per month
3 pick-ups per week 204.46 per month
4 pick-ups per week 272.68 per month
5 pick-ups per week 340.78 per month
6 pick-up per week 408.94 per month
8b. 65 Gallon Cart Total
1 pick-up per week 71.86 per month
2 pick-ups per week 143.76 per month
3 pick-ups per week 215.64 per month
4 pick-ups per week 287.57 per month
5 pick-ups per week 359.40 per month
6 pick-up per week 431.33 per month
8c. 95 Gallon Cart Total
1 pick-up per week 75.64 per month
2 pick-ups per week 151.20 per month
3 pick-ups per week 226.85 per month
4 pick-ups per week 302.46 per month
5 pick-ups per week 378.07 per month
6 pick-up per week 453.61 per month
8d. 1 Cubic Yard Bin (half of 2-yard split bin) Total
1 pick-up per week 83.29 per month
2 pick-ups per week 166.54 per month
3 pick-ups per week 249.79 per month
4 pick-ups per week 333.05 per month
5 pick-ups per week 416.33 per month
6 pick-up per week 499.59 per month
8e. 1.5 Cubic Yard Bin (half of 3-yard split bin) Total
1 pick-up per week 92.09 per month
2 pick-ups per week 184.16 per month
3 pick-ups per week 276.28 per month
4 pick-ups per week 368.32 per month
5 pick-ups per week 460.40 per month
6 pick-up per week 552.48 per month
8f. 2 Cubic Yard Bin Total
1 pick-up per week 104.34 per month
2 pick-ups per week 208.70 per month
3 pick-ups per week 313.02 per month
4 pick-ups per week 417.37 per month
5 pick-ups per week 521.77 per month
6 pick-up per week 626.13 per month
8g. 3 Cubic Yard Bin Total
1 pick-up per week 140.37 per month
2 pick-ups per week 237.04 per month
3 pick-ups per week 377.42 per month
4 pick-ups per week 517.76 per month
5 pick-ups per week 658.19 per month
6 pick-up per week 802.93 per month
8h. 4 Cubic Yard Bin Total
1 pick-up per week 167.24 per month
2 pick-ups per week 334.52 per month
3 pick-ups per week 501.73 per month
4 pick-ups per week 668.98 per month
5 pick-ups per week 836.23 per month

6 pick-up per week 1,003.49 per month



9.

10.

8i.

Permanent Compactor and Roll-Off Box Single-Material Recycling Service

9a.

9b.

9c.

9d.

9e.

of.

9g.

9h.

9i.

9.

9k.

Permanent Compactor and Roll-Off Box Single Stream Recycling Service

10a.

10b.

10c.

10d.

10e.

10f.

10g.

10h.

10i.

6 Cubic Yard Bin

1 pick-up per week
2 pick-ups per week
3 pick-ups per week
4 pick-ups per week
5 pick-ups per week
6 pick-up per week

3 Cu. Yd. Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

4 Cu. Yd. Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

6 Cu. Yd. Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

10 Cu. Yd. Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

20 Cu. Yd. Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

30 Cu. Yd. Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

40 Cu. Yd. Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

10 Cu. Yd. Roll Off Box
On-call or Scheduled Service

20 Cu. Yd. Roll Off Box
On-call or Scheduled Service

30 Cu. Yd. Roll Off Box
On-call or Scheduled Service

40 Cu. Yd. Roll Off Box
On-call or Scheduled Service

3 Cu. Yd. Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

4 Cu. Yd. Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

6 Cu. Yd. Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

10 Cu. Yd. Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

20 Cu. Yd. Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

30 Cu. Yd. Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

40 Cu. Yd. Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

10 Cu. Yd. Roll Off Box
On-call or Scheduled Service

20 Cu. Yd. Roll Off Box
On-call or Scheduled Service

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

228.26
456.55
684.81
913.13
1,141.36
1,369.65

183.55

202.93

256.99

195.45

217.70

242.72

323.82

303.55

171.21

182.38

249.49

183.55

202.93

256.99

195.45

217.70

242.72

323.82

303.55

171.21

per month
per month
per month
per month
per month
per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month



10j.

10k.

11. Permanent Compactor and Roll-Off Box for Direct Haul to Landfill Service

11a.

11b.

11c.

11d.

11e.

11f.

11g.

11h.

11i.

11j.

11k.

30 Cu. Yd. Roll Off Box
On-call or Scheduled Service

40 Cu. Yd. Roll Off Box
On-call or Scheduled Service

3 Cu. Yd. Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

4 Cu. Yd. Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

6 Cu. Yd. Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

10 Cu. Yd. Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

20 Cu. Yd. Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

30 Cu. Yd. Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

40 Cu. Yd. Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

10 Cu. Yd. Roll Off Box
On-call or Scheduled Service

20 Cu. Yd. Roll Off Box
On-call or Scheduled Service

30 Cu. Yd. Roll Off Box
On-call or Scheduled Service

40 Cu. Yd. Roll Off Box
On-call or Scheduled Service

Total

182.38
Total

249.49
Total

385.26
Total

425.87
Total

539.32
Total

397.04
Total

453.66
Total

510.23
Total

680.01
Total

637.18
Total

354.25
Total

382.52
Total

524.01

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

12. Permanent Compactor and Roll-Off Box Source Separated Comparable Materials Recovery Facility (SSC-MRF) Processing

Service

12a.

12b.

12c.

12d.

12e.

12f.

12g.

12h.

12i.

12j.

3 Cu. Yard Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

4 Cu. Yd. Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

6 Cu. Yd. Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

10 Cu. Yd. Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

20 Cu. Yd. Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

30 Cu. Yd. Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

40 Cu. Yd. Compactor
On-call or Scheduled Service

10 Cu. Yd. Roll Off Box
On-call or Scheduled Service

20 Cu. Yd. Roll Off Box
On-call or Scheduled Service

30 Cu. Yd. Roll Off Box
On-call or Scheduled Service

Total
583.72

Total
645.27

Total
817.14

Total
517.27

Total
613.94

Total
710.61

Total
1,000.59

Total
957.78

Total
474.48

Total
522.80

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month

per month



12k.

40 Cu. Yd. Roll Off Box
On-call or Scheduled Service

Total

764.42

13. Temporary Bin and Roll-Off Bin Single-Material Recycling Service - Including 2, 3, 4, and 6 yard Bin Service

13a.

13b.

13c.

13d.

13e.

13f.

13g.

13h.

2 Cubic Yard Bin

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

3 Cubic Yard Bin

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

4 Cubic Yard Bin

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

6 Cubic Yard Bin

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

10 Cubic Yard Roll-Off

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

20 Cubic Yard Roll-Off

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

30 Cubic Yard Roll-Off

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

40 Cubic Yard Roll-Off

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

135.76
135.76
135.76
135.76

137.77
137.77
137.77
137.77

139.78
139.78
139.78
139.78

143.58
143.58
143.58
143.58

303.55
303.55
303.55
303.55

171.21
171.21
171.21
171.21

182.38
182.38
182.38
182.38

249.49
249.49
249.49
249.49

per month

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

14. Temporary Bin and Roll-Off Box Service - Including 2, 3, 4, and 6 yard Bin Service - Single Stream Recycling Service

14a.

14b.

2 Cubic Yard Bin

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

3 Cubic Yard Bin

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

Total

Total

135.76
135.76
135.76
135.76

137.77
137.77
137.77
137.77

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull



14c. 4 Cubic Yard Bin Total

Daily (Same day Service) 139.78 per pull
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.) 139.78 per pull
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.) 139.78 per pull
Other: 139.78 per pull
14d. 6 Cubic Yard Bin Total
Daily (Same day Service) 143.58 per pull
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.) 143.58 per pull
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.) 143.58 per pull
Other: 143.58 per pull
14e. 10 Cubic Yard Roll-Off Total
Daily (Same day Service) 303.55 per pull
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.) 303.55 per pull
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.) 303.55 per pull
Other: 303.55 per pull
14f. 20 Cubic Yard Roll-Off Total
Daily (Same day Service) 171.21 per pull
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.) 171.21 per pull
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.) 171.21 per pull
Other: 171.21 per pull
14g. 30 Cubic Yard Roll-Off Total
Daily (Same day Service) 182.38 per pull
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.) 182.38 per pull
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.) 182.38 per pull
Other: 182.38 per pull
14h. 40 Cubic Yard Roll-Off Total
Daily (Same day Service) 249.49 per pull
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.) 249.49 per pull
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.) 249.49 per pull
Other: 249.49 per pull

15. Temporary Bin & Roll Off Box Service - Including 2, 3, 4, and 6 yard Bin Service - Source Separated Comparable Materials
Recovery Facility (SSC-MRF) Service

15a. 2 Cubic Yard Bin Total
Daily (Same day Service) 249.71 per pull
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.) 249.71 per pull
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.) 249.71 per pull
Other: 249.71 per pull
15b. 3 Cubic Yard Bin Total
Daily (Same day Service) 258.46 per pull
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.) 258.46 per pull
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.) 258.46 per pull
Other: 258.46 per pull
15c. 4 Cubic Yard Bin Total
Daily (Same day Service) 267.15 per pull
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.) 267.15 per pull
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.) 267.15 per pull
Other: 267.15 per pull
15d. 6 Cubic Yard Bin Total
Daily (Same day Service) 283.52 per pull
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.) 283.52 per pull
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.) 283.52 per pull

Other: 283.52 per pull



16.

15e.

15f.

15g.

15h.

10 Cubic Yard Roll-Off

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

20 Cubic Yard Roll-Off

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

30 Cubic Yard Roll-Off

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

40 Cubic Yard Roll-Off

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

Total

Total

Total

Total

957.78
957.78
957.78
957.78

474.48
474.48
474.48
474.48

522.80
522.80
522.80
522.80

764.42
764.42
764.42
764.42

Temporary Bin & Roll Off Box Service - Including 2, 3, 4, and 6 yard Bin Service - Direct to Landfill Service

16a.

16b.

16c¢.

16d.

16e.

16f.

16g.

2 Cubic Yard Bin

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

3 Cubic Yard Bin

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

4 Cubic Yard Bin

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

6 Cubic Yard Bin

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

10 Cubic Yard Roll-Off

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

20 Cubic Yard Roll-Off

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

30 Cubic Yard Roll-Off

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

242.89
242.89
242.89
242.89

248.00
248.00
248.00
248.00

253.08
253.08
253.08
253.08

262.76
262.76
262.76
262.76

637.18
637.18
637.18
637.18

354.25
354.25
354.25
354.25

382.52
382.52
382.52
382.52

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull



17.

18.

19.

16h.

40 Cubic Yard Roll-Off

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

Total

524.01
524.01
524.01
524.01

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

Temporary Bin & Roll Off Box Service - Including 2, 3, 4, and 6 yard Bin Service Food Scraps - Windrow Composting

17a.

17b.

17c.

17d.

17e.

17f.

17g.

17h.

2 Cubic Yard Bin

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

3 Cubic Yard Bin

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

4 Cubic Yard Bin

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

6 Cubic Yard Bin

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

10 Cubic Yard Roll-Off

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

20 Cubic Yard Roll-Off

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

30 Cubic Yard Roll-Off

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

40 Cubic Yard Roll-Off

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

Rate not in use

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

251.39
251.39
251.39
251.39

261.03
261.03
261.03
261.03

270.58
270.58
270.58
270.58

288.60
288.60
288.60
288.60

610.45
610.45
610.45
610.45

503.92
503.92
503.92
503.92

557.22
557.22
557.22
557.22

823.45
823.45
823.45
823.45

Temporary Bin & Roll Off Box Service - Including 2, 3, 4, and 6 yard Bin Service- Transformation Route Service

19a.

2 Cubic Yard Bin

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

Total

252.77
252.77
252.77
252.77

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull



20.

19b.

19c.

19d.

19e.

19f.

19g.

19h.

3 Cubic Yard Bin

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

4 Cubic Yard Bin

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

6 Cubic Yard Bin

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

10 Cubic Yard Roll-Off

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

20 Cubic Yard Roll-Off

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

30 Cubic Yard Roll-Off

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

40 Cubic Yard Roll-Off

Daily (Same day Service)
Weekly (Mon. - Following Mon.)
Weekend (Fri. - Mon.)

Other:

Special Event Service - Single-Material Recyclables Collection

20a.
20b.
20c.
20d.
20e.
20f.
20g.
20h.
20i.
20j.
20k.
201.

20m.

35 gallon cart

65 gallon cart

95 gallon cart

2 Cu. Yard Bin

3 Cu. Yard Bin

4 Cu. Yard Bin

6 Cu. Yard Bin

10 Cu. Yd. Roll-off

20 Cu. Yd. Roll-off

30 Cu. Yd. Roll-off

40 Cu. Yd. Roll-off

20 Cu. Yd. Compactor
40 Cu. Yd. Compactor

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

263.12
263.12
263.12
263.12

273.46
273.46
273.46
273.46

292.92
292.92
292.92
292.92

643.23
643.23
643.23
643.23

528.51
528.51
528.51
528.51

585.88
585.88
585.88
585.88

1,101.98
1,101.98
1,101.98
1,101.98

22.86

23.58

24.29
135.76
137.77
139.78
143.58
303.55
148.91
182.38
249.41
217.70
323.82

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per container
per container
per container
per container
per container
per container
per container
per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull



21. Special Event Service - Single Stream Recyclables Collection

21a.
21b.
21c.
21d.
21e.
21f.
21g.
21h.
21i.
21j.
21k.
211.
21m.

35 gallon cart 22.86
65 gallon cart 23.58
95 gallon cart 24.29
2 Cu. Yard Bin 135.76
3 Cu. Yard Bin 137.77
4 Cu. Yard Bin 139.78
6 Cu. Yard Bin 143.58
10 Cu. Yd. Roll-off 303.55
20 Cu. Yd. Roll-off 148.91
30 Cu. Yd. Roll-off 182.38
40 Cu. Yd. Roll-off 249.41
20 Cu. Yd. Compactor 217.70
40 Cu. Yd. Compactor 323.82

22. Special Event Service - Direct to Landfill Service

23.

24,

22a.
22b.
22c.
22d.
22e.
22f.
22q.
22h.
22i.
22k.
22I.
22m.
22n.

35 gallon cart 41.03
65 gallon cart 42.88
95 gallon cart 44.74
2 Cu. Yard Bin 242.89
3 Cu. Yard Bin 248.00
4 Cu. Yard Bin 253.08
6 Cu. Yard Bin 262.76
10 Cu. Yd. Roll-off 637.18
20 Cu. Yd. Roll-off 297.62
30 Cu. Yd. Roll-off 382.52
40 Cu. Yd. Roll-off 524.01
20 Cu. Yd. Compactor 453.66
40 Cu. Yd. Compactor 680.01

Special Event Service - Source Separated Comparable Materials Recovery Facility (SSC-MRF) Col Total

23a.
23b.
23c.
23d.
23e.
23f.
23g.
23h.
23i.
23j.
23k.
23l.
23m.

35 gallon cart 42.55
65 gallon cart 45.70
95 gallon cart 48.83
2 Cu. Yard Bin 249.71
3 Cu. Yard Bin 258.46
4 Cu. Yard Bin 267.15
6 Cu. Yard Bin 283.52
10 Cu. Yd. Roll-off 957.78
20 Cu. Yd. Roll-off 377.79
30 Cu. Yd. Roll-off 522.80
40 Cu. Yd. Roll-off 764.42
20 Cu. Yd. Compactor 613.94
40 Cu. Yd. Compactor 1,000.59

Special Event Service - Windrow Composting Service

24a.
24b.
24c.
24d.
24e.
24f.
24q.
24h.
24i.
24j.
24k.
241.
24m.

35 gallon cart 42.93
65 gallon cart 46.39
95 gallon cart 49.83
2 Cu. Yard Bin 251.39
3 Cu. Yard Bin 261.03
4 Cu. Yard Bin 270.58
6 Cu. Yard Bin 288.60
10 Cu. Yd. Roll-off 1,036.46
20 Cu. Yd. Roll-off 397.42
30 Cu. Yd. Roll-off 557.22
40 Cu. Yd. Roll-off 823.45
20 Cu. Yd. Compactor 653.27

40 Cu. Yd. Compactor 1,079.28

per container
per container
per container
per container
per container
per container
per container
per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per container
per container
per container
per container
per container
per container
per container
per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per container
per container
per container
per container
per container
per container
per container
per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per container
per container
per container
per container
per container
per container
per container
per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull



25. Rate not in use

26. Emergency Service

26a. 3 Cu. Yard Bin
26b. 4 Cu. Yard Bin
26c. 6 Cu. Yard Bin
26d. 10 Cu. Yard Roll-off
26e. 20 Cu. Yard Roll-off
26f. 30 Cu. Yard Roll-off
26g. 40 Cu. Yard Roll-off

27. Other Services

27a. Residential Bulky Goods Collection Service (4 items per pick-up)
27b. Commercial Bulky Goods Collection Service (4 items per pick-up)
27c. Residential/Commercial Bulky Good Collection for items containing Freon.

27d. Residential Electronic Waste Collection

27e. Residential U-Waste Collection

27f.  Commercial Electronic Waste Collection

27g. Commercial U-Waste Collection

27h.  Clean-up of lllegal Dumping

27i.  Repair and Maintenance of Compactor

27j.  Bin Cleaning Service

27k.  Cart Replacement

271.  Commercial Bin Wheel-Out Service (25' - 50')

27m. Commercial Bin Wheel-Out Service (51' - 75")

27n. Cost per Community Household Hazardous Waste Event
270. Residential Backyard Wheel-Out Service for Customers

The Following Services will be provided to a Customer free of charge.

27p. Commercial Bin Wheel-Out Service for a distance less than 25 feet.

27q. Bin Locking Lids

Other Services
Extra pickups - Residential Cart
Cart Exchange Fee
Rolloff Service - False-run or Dry-run
3yd Clean Up Bin (CUB) Temporary Service - Trip Fee
Extra pickups - Commercial Bin
Extra pickups - Commercial Cart
Sunday Service - Per Bin

Direct to Landfill Services - Commercial/Multi-Family

2 yd compactor

1 pick-up per week
2 pick-ups per week
3 pick-ups per week
4 pick-ups per week
5 pick-ups per week
6 pick-up per week

3 yd compactor

1 pick-up per week
2 pick-ups per week
3 pick-ups per week
4 pick-ups per week
5 pick-ups per week
6 pick-up per week

481.30
486.37
496.02
821.64
482.06
566.96
708.46

61.17
122.96
33.98
33.98
61.17
57.39
122.96
73.78
491.86
81.97
106.57
24.59
73.78
27,180.02
27.19

13.44
33.60
121.64
89.18
89.18
48.63
89.18

Total
257.12
514.15
77117
1,028.22
1,285.29
1,542.32

Total
325.55
488.32
813.90
1,139.40
1,464.97
1,806.73

per container
per container
per container
per pull
per pull
per pull
per pull

per pick-up
per pick-up
per item
per item
per 5 items
per item
per 5 items
per incident
per service
per Bin

per Cart
per month
per month
per event
per month

per month

per month

per container
per container
per container
per service

per container
per container
per container

per month
per month
per month
per month
per month
per month

per month
per month
per month
per month
per month
per month



4 yd compactor Total

1 pick-up per week 359.87 per month
2 pick-ups per week 719.79 per month
3 pick-ups per week 1,079.65 per month
4 pick-ups per week 1,439.48 per month
5 pick-ups per week 1,799.38 per month
6 pick-up per week 2,159.24 per month

Recycle (Single Material/Single Stream) - Commercial/Multi-Family

2 yd compactor Total

1 pick-up per week 122.48 per month
2 pick-ups per week 245.04 per month
3 pick-ups per week 367.44 per month
4 pick-ups per week 489.90 per month
5 pick-ups per week 612.41 per month
6 pick-up per week 734.87 per month
3 yd compactor Total

1 pick-up per week 155.10 per month
2 pick-ups per week 232.66 per month
3 pick-ups per week 387.76 per month
4 pick-ups per week 542.88 per month
5 pick-ups per week 698.03 per month
6 pick-up per week 860.89 per month
4 yd compactor Total

1 pick-up per week 171.47 per month
2 pick-ups per week 342.95 per month
3 pick-ups per week 514.41 per month
4 pick-ups per week 685.88 per month
5 pick-ups per week 857.37 per month

6 pick-up per week 1,028.86 per month
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